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February 26, 19926

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Agency
Environmental Protection Division
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., #250
Alameda, CA 924502-6577

SUBJECT: SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION REPORT FOR THE FORMER UNDERGROUND
TANKS MF 25 AND MF 26, UNITED AIRLINES HANGER AREA - ECONOMY
PARKING LOT SITE, 1100 AIRPORT DRIVE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Chan:

Enclosed please find the Groundwater Sampling Report for the United
Airlines Hanger Area, Economy Parking Lot Site (Former underground
tanks MF 25 and MF 26) at Metropolitan Oakland International
Airport, Oakland, California.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please
call me at (510) 272-1118.

Sincerely,

B I gy . o, QL\_{“/')

Sugsa Gares— .0

cc: Neil Werner

Enclosure

530 Watar Street m  Jack London's Waterfront s P.Q. Box 2064 = Qakland, California 94604-2064
Telephone (510) 272-1100 = Fax (510)272-1172 = TDD (510) 763-5703 m Cable address, PORTOFOAK, Oakland



February 26, 1996

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Agency
Environmental Protection Division
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., #250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION REPORT FOR THE FORMER UNDERGROUND
TANKS MF 23 AND MF 24, UNITED AIRLINES HANGER AREA- TAXIWAY SITE,
1100 AIRPORT DRIVE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Chan:

Enclosed please find the Groundwater Sampling Report for the United
Airlines Hanger Area, Taxiway Site (Former underground tanks MF 23
and MF 24) at Metropolitan Oakland International Airport, Oakland,
California. The Port is requesting reductions in the sampling
analyses performed on samples at several monitoring wells based on”
atleast three guarters of non detect or nearly non detect sampling .
results. The reductions are requested for BETX at MW-1: TPH-G,.
TPH-JF, and BETX at MW-2: and TPH-G, TPH-JF, and BETX at MW-3.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please

call me at (510) 272-1118.

Sincerely,

Susa Gates”
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T AT e T
‘ " )

cc: Neil Werner

Enclosure

530 Water Street & Jack London's Waterfront s P.O. Box 2064 = Qakland, California 94604-2064
Telephone (510) 272-1100 w  Fax (510)272-1172 = TDD (510) 763-5703 w Cable address, PORTOFOAK, Oakland
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Prepared by:
Alisto Engineering Group

1575 Treat Boulevard, Suite 201
Walnut Creek, California

February 21, 1996

arey Y4 ' e Ll

Brady Nagle Al Sevilla, P.E. =
Project Manager Principal gRlies




GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT

Port of Oakland, Oakland International Airport
United Airlines Hangar Area - Taxiway Site
1100 Airport Drive
Qakland, California

Project No. 10-251-01-002

February 21, 1996

INTRODUCTION

This report presents the resuits and findings of the November 3, 1995 groundwater
monitoring and sampling conducted by Alisto Engineering Group at the Port of Oakland,
Qakland International Airport, United Airlines Hangar Area - Taxiway Site, 1100 Airport
Drive, Oakland, California. A site vicinity map is shown in Figure 1.

The scope of work includes monitoring and sampling of three groundwater monitoring wells,
MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3, which have been installed in the vicinity of two former
. 10000-gallon underground jet fuel tanks, MF-23 and MF-24.

FIELD PROCEDURES

Field activities were performed in accordance with the procedures and guidelines of Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency and the California Regional Water Quality Control
Board, San Francisco Bay Region.

Before purging and sampling, the groundwater level in each well was measured from a
permanent mark on top of the casing to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electronic sounder.
The depth to groundwater and top of casing elevation data were used to calculate the
groundwater elevation in each well in reference to mean lower low water. The survey data
and groundwater elevation measurements collected to date are presented in Table 1.

Before sample collection, each well was purged of 3 casing volumes while recording field
readings of pH, temperature, and electrical conductivity. Groundwater samples were
collected for laboratory analysis by lowering a bottom-fill, disposable bailer to just below the
water level in each well. The samples were transferred from the bailer into laboratory-
supplied containers. The field procedures for groundwater monitoring well sampling and
the water sampling field survey forms are presented in Appendix A.



ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The groundwater samples were analyzed by Clayton Environmental Consultants, a
state-certified laboratory, for the following:

*  Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) using EPA Method 8015
*  Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes using EPA Method 8020

*  Total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons as jet fuel (TPH-JF), diesel (TPH-D), and
motor oil (TPH-MO) using EPA Method 8015 {modified)

¢ Total dissolved solids using EPA Method 160.1

The results of monitoring and laboratory analysis of the groundwater samples for this and
previous events are summarized in Table 1. The potentiometric groundwater elevations as
interpreted from the results of this monitoring event are shown on Figure 2. The results of
groundwater analysis are shown on Figure 3. The field procedures for chain of custody
documentation and the laboratory report and chain of custody record are presented in
Appendix B.

FINDINGS

The findings of the November 3, 1995 groundwater monitoring and sampling event are
surunarized as follows:

* Liquid-phase hydrocarbons or sheen was not cbserved in any of the groundwater
monitoring wells.

* Groundwater elevation data indicate a gradient of apprdximately 0.001 foot per foot in
an easterly direction across the site.

¢ TPH-G was detected at a concentration of 80 micrograms per liter {ug/l} in the sample
collected from Monitoring Well MW-1. Benzene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes were
not detected above the reported ®e limit in any of the wells. Toluene was detected in
samples collected from MW-1 and MW-2 at concentrations of 0.8 and 0.4 ug/1

* TPH-JF was not detected above the reported detection limit in samples collected from
MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3.

* TPH-D was detected at concentrations of 1100 ug/! in the sample collected from MW-1,
420 ug/1 from MW-2, and 260 ug/] from MW-3.

* TPH-MO was detected at concentrations of 1000 ug/l in the sample collected from
MW-1, 1200 ug/] from MW-2, and 400 ug/l from MW-3.

* Total dissolved solids was detected at concentrations ranging from 590 to 3000
milligrams per liter in all the samples.

N




TABLE 1- RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
PORT OF QAKLAND, OCAKLAND INTERMATIONAL AIRPORT
UNITED AIRLINES HANGAR AREA - TAXIWAY SITE
1100 AIRPORT DRIVE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NUMBER 10-281

WELL DATE OF CASING DEFTHTO  GROUNDWATER TPHG  TPHJF  TPHD TPHMO B T E X TDS tAB
D SAMPLINGY  ELEVATION {(a) WATER ELEVATION, (b} {ugh {ugh {ugh) {ugh {ugh {ug/) {ug {ugh) {mo)
MONITORING (Feet) {Feet) (Fest)

Mw-1 05/15/92 7.43 3.16 4.27 - 4900 -- 1.0 1.0 2.0 8.0 2200
MW-1 0a07a2 7.43 3.67 a.76 220 8400 — 0.4 ND<0.3 14 3.7 — -
MW-1 11/24/92 743 455 2.88 280 ND<50 -— - ND<04 0.5 1.4 29 - -
MW-1 02/11/93 7.43 1.61 5.82 ND<50 4700 — - MD<0.4 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 0.4 -— -
BWY-1 05/17/93 7.43 355 3.88 ND<300 5500 L - ND<0.4 ND<0.3 10 24 1100 =
MW-1 08/03/93 7.43 347 3.96 240 —— - ND<0.5  ND<«Q5 08 2.0 1480
Mw-1 11419/93 7.43 391 352 160 ND<50 - - ND<0.5 ND<D5 ND<05  ND<0.5 1520 -
MW-1 03/24/94 743 2.85 4.58 ND<50 1300 - - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.73 0,98 1500 -
MW-1 06/01/94 743 3.02 4.41 ND<50 ND<50 - ND<0.5 MND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1200 DEM
MW-1 00/20/94 743 3.89 3.54 140 NS00 -— — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 1600 D&M
MW-1 04/25/95 7.35 2.30 5.05 130 ND<50 6000 2000 ND<0.4 ND<0.3 ND=0.3 ND<0.4 760 CEC
MW-1 08/11/95 7.35 3.32 4.03 120 ND<50 2100 1700 ND<(-.4 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 MND<0.4 1100 CEC
QC-1 (c) 0BA1/95 — 110 — ND<04 ND<0.3 ND<03 ND<04 - CEC
W1 11/03/95 7.35 3.08 3.37 8o MND<50 1100 1000 ND<0.4 0.8 ND<0.3 ND<0.4 1400 CEC
QC-1{g) 11/03/95 - ND<50 — — ND<0.4 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<O4 -  CEC
Mw-2 04/25/85 7.66 268 4.98 ND<50 ND<S0 570 3000 ND<0.4  ND<(.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.4 340 CEC
Mw.2 08/11/95 7.66 3.62 4,04 NO<50 ND<50 ND<50 430 ND<0.4 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 MND<0.4 430 CEC
Mw-2 11/03/95 7.66 424 342 ND<50 ND<50 420 1200 ND<0.4 04 ND<0.3 ND<0.4 50 CEC
MW-3 04/25/05 a.12 3.08 504 ND<50 ND<50 160 620 ND<04 ND0.3 ND<0.3 ND<D.4 1400 CEC
0G-1(g) 04/25/95 812 . ND<50 —_ e ND<0.4 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.4 - CEG
MW-3 08/11/95 8.12 4,04 4.08 ND<50 ND<50 120 ND<200 ND<04 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.4 5900 CEC
MW-3 11/03/85 812 475 337 ND<50 ND<50 260 400 ND<0.4 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<(.4 3000 CEC
Qc2 i) 04/25/95 - ND<50 — ND<0O4 ND<03 ND<0.3 ND<04 -  CEC
Qc-2({d) 08/11/65 e - ND<50 - — ND<0.4 ND<0.3 ND<0.3  ND<04 - CEC
QG-2 (d) 11/03/95 - - - ND<5¢ — — - ND<0O4 ND<03 ND<03  ND<0O4 —  CEC
ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:
TPH-G Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline using EPA Method 8015 E)] Top of casing elevaltions surveyed to the nearest 0.01 foot
TPH-JF  Total petrolaum hydrocarbons as jat fuel using EPA Mathod 8015 (modified) relative to mean lower low water (3.2 feet below mean sea
TPH-D Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel using EPA Method 8015 (modified) level, Port of Oakland Datumn).
TPH-MO  Toltal petroleurn hydrocarbons as motor oil using EPA Method 8015 (modified)
B Benzena using EPA Method 8020 ()] Groundwater elevations expressed in feet above mean lower
T Toluene using £PA Methed 8020 low watar.
E Elhylbenzens using EPA Mathod 8020
X Totat xylenes using EPA Method 8020 {c) Blind duplicate.
DS Total dissolved solids using EPA Method 160.1
ugl Micrograms per litar (d} Travel blank.
mg Milligrams per liter
- . Not analyzed/applicable
ND Not detected above raporied detection limit
D&M D&M Laboratories
CEC Clayton Environmenial Consultants
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FIGURE 1

SITE VICINITY MAP

PORT OF OQAKLAND,

OAKLAND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
UNITED AIRLINES HANGAR AREA—
TAXIWAY SITE

1100 AIRPORT DRIVE

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

PROJECT NOC. 10-2351

@ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP
‘ WALNUT CREEK, CAUFORNIA
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APPENDIX A

FIELD PROCEDURES FOR
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING
AND WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORMS




FIELD PROCEDURES
FOR
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING

Groundwater Level Measurement

Before commencing groundwater sampling, the groundwater level in each well was
measured from a marked survey reference point at the top of the well casing. Groundwater
in each well was monitored for free-floating product or sheen. The depth to groundwater
was measured to an accuracy of 0.01 foot from the top of the PVC well casing using an
electronic sounder,

Groundwater Monitoring Well Sampling

To ensure that the groundwater samples were representative of the aquifer, the wells were
purged of 3 well casing volumes before sample collection. This purging was accomplished
using a bailer or pump.

The groundwater samples were collected using a disposable bailer, and then transferred into
laboratory-supplied containers. Care was taken to avoid turbulence when transferring the
water samples, and all volatile analysis vials were filled so that no air bubbles were trapped.
The sampling technician wore nitrile gloves at all times during purging and well sampling.
The samples were labeled with the well number, site identification, date and time of sample
collection, and sampler’s initials, and fransported in an iced cooler maintained at 4 degrees
Centigrade to Clayton Environmental Consultants, a state-certified laboratory, following
preservation and chain of custody protocol.




ALISTO

ENGINEERING
GROUP
1575 TREAT BOULEVARD, SUITE 201

Groundwater Sampling

Day:

T

Weather: 5,

Statlon No.
Address |\ y G /;_,;‘,PME b,r’, 0. A Aemnd (A

Field Report / Sampling Data Sheet

Date: }y )1 )& Project No.

=l

O = AS1- XD -an

WALNUT CREEK CA 94596 (510) 295-1650 FAX 295-1823 SAMPLER:
Well ID  SAMPLE#  WATER DEPTH ~ Well ID - SAMPLE i WATER  DEPTH Well ID SAMPLE WATER DEPTH
Pavd- S| Has'
mw=- | T gz M}
-y - 2 A"
—.—.._..._l. arm——— : v e ves————————
Well ID_ DeplhioWaler Dlam  Capflock Product Deplh  Thickness| Gal.  Time Temp *F  pH E.C. D.O. ) EPA 601 I B aas Ssal
[rmwdlgas | vy [ & [ P 5 o932 [7.25 1038 O TPH-G/BTEX__
Tolal Depth - Water Level= xWell Vol. Factor=  x#vol. to Purge=  PurgeVol. 2 ey [353 (2231 08D O 1PH Dlesel
(45— “ 329 UL T)1.53x3 = Y- T2 [935 W 133.5 |70 |0 a9% O 1065520 __
Purge Method: OSurface Pump ODIsp.Tube OWinch $Risp. Balles(s). L OSys Port Time Sampled
Comments: 224 |
Well 1D Deplhio Water Diam Cap/Lock Product Depth  Thickness| Gal.  Time Temp *F  pH E.C, D.O. Q epA DI
Lmw->x] S ] 29 ol | ] & L1433 Foa [ 358 ] o an O TPH-G/BTEX _
Total Depth - Water Level=  xWell Vol. Foctor=  x#ivol, to Puige=  PurgaVol.| 7 13”15 f;h_\_,s 3. U 0 G\\a o 1P Dlesel
I02R - Hzy s Lu -1 T 0a1+3 =295 | 3 TIOR3 [ 1.4z 0av O 1065520 __
Purge Msihod: OSurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch WDlsp. Baller(s)__ ! OSys Port Time Sampled
Commenis: y M
Well ID  DepthiloWater Dlam  Cap/Lock Product Depih Thickness| Gal.  Time Temp*F  pH E.C. D.O. -.-—-(—-) EPA 601
Lyt | 359 | 28] oX] o [ F T, TpssFa.s]7a5] 2.\ O TPHG/mIEX
Tolal Depih - Waler Level=  x Well Vol. Foclor=  xiivol. to Purge=  PurgeVol.| -2 1308 [ (233 |2 -O++ O 1PH Dleset
301 -ZH8 = ol (b= 0. 3Y%D =22y (231305 (1A | 239 [2.09 O To65520__
Purge Method: OSurfoce Pump ODIsp.Tube Owinch 32isp. Baller(s)y__ OSys Port Time Sampled
- ———
Comments: (- L~ XV0S o BN
Well ID  DepihtoWater Diam Cap/lock Product Depth  Thickness| Gal.  Time Temp *F pH E.C. D.O. Q EPAGDI____
l | | | l ] O PH-G/BIEX ___
Tolal Depih - Waler Level=  xWell Vol. Factor=  xfivol. to Puige=  PurgeVol. O 1PH Diessl
QO 1065520 ___
Purge Melhod: OSuiface Pump ODlsp.Tube OWIinch QDisp. Baller(s)__ OSys Port Time Sampled
Comments: |

PAGE_ \ of \




APPENDIX B

FIELD PROCEDURES FOR CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION,
LABORATORY REPORT, AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD




FIELD PROCEDURES
FOR
CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION

All samples were handled in accordance with the California Department of Health Services
guidelines. Samples were labeled in the field and immediately stored in coolers and
preserved with blue ice for transport to a state-certified laboratory for analysis.

A chain of custody record accompanied the samples, and included the site and sample
identification, date and time of collection, analysis requested, and the name and signature of
the sampling technician. When transferring possession of the samples, the transferee signed
and dated the chain of custody record.




Western Operations

1252 Quarry Lane l t
"o Clayton
Pleasanton, CA 94566

ENVIRONMENTAL
o (10 400106 CONSULTANTS

November 22, 1995

Mr. Brady Nagle

ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP
1575 Treat BRlvd., Suite 201
wWalnut Creek, CA 94598

Client Ref.: 10-251-02-002
Clayton Project No.: 95111.14

Dear Mr. Nagle:

Attached 1s cur analytical laboratory report for the samples
received on November B8, 1995. Following the cover letter is
the Quality Control Narrative detailing sample
information/problems and a summary of the quality control
issues. Also enclcsed is a copy of the Chain-of-Custody record
acknowledging receipt of these samples.

Piease note that any unused portion of the samples will be
discarded after December 22, 1995, unless you have regquested
otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to assist you. If vou have any
guestions concerning this report, please contact Suzanne
Haus, Client Services Supervisor, at (510) 426-2657.

Sincerely,

T i~

Harriotte A. Hurley, CIH
Director, Laboratory Services
San Francisco Regiocnal Office

HAH/EID P f?ﬂ_g;mss_ED

4L
Attachments NQV 27
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc. = Detroit  *  MewYork/Newark ¢  Atanta *  Sanfrancisco *  LosAngeles

Honolulu * Windsor, ON + Toronte * Birmingham,U.K, =+ Llondon,UX., * Southampton, UK. * Cateshead, U.K.




Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page la

QUALITY CONTROL NARRATIVE
for
Alisto Engineering Group
Client Reference: 10-251-02-002
Clayton Proiject No. 95111.14

Sample Information/Problems:

There were no problems with sample receipt.

Analytical Problems:

No problems were encountered with the sample analyses.

Quality Control:

The quality control data is summarized in the Quality
Assurance Data Package, which follows the analytical report.

MS/MSD: A matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate were
analyzed where applicable, and all results were
acceptable.

LCS/LCSD: A laboratory control spike and duplicate were
analyzed where applicable, and all results were
acceptable,

ICV/CCV: Response for all analytes met Clayton
acceptance criteria.

Surrogate Recovery: All surrogate recoveries were
acceptable. The surrogate recoveries, where applicable
are listed on the sample result pages.



Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

FPage 2 of 11
Analytical Results
for
Alisto Engineering Group
Client Reference: 10-251-02-002
Clayton Project No., 95111.14
Sample Identification: MW-3 1224 Date Sampled: 11/03/95
Lab Number; 9511114-01A Date Received: 11/08/95
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 11/15/95
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/15/95
Method Reference: EPA B015/8020 Analyst: FAK
Method
Detection
Concentration Limit
Analyte CAS # (ug/L) {(ug/L)
BTEX/Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
o-Xylene 85-47-6 ND 0.4
p.m-Xylenes -- ND 0.4
Gasoline -- ND 50
Surrogates Recovery (%) QOC Limits (%)
ga,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 103 50 - 150

ND:

Not detected at or above limit of detection
Information not available or not applicabie




Analyvtical Results
for
Alisto Engineering Group
Client Reference: 10-251-02-002
Clayton Project No. 85111.14

Clayton

ENVIRDMMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 3 of 11

Sample Identification: MW-2 1244 Date Sampled: 11/03/85
Lab Number: 9511114-02a Date Received: 11/08/95
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 11/14/95
Preparation Method: EPA 503C Date Analyzed: 11/15/95
Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: FAK
Method
Detection
Concentration Limit
Analyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
3TEX/Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 ND D.4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 0.4 0.3
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.4
p,m-Xylenes -- ND 0.4
Gascline -- ND 50
Surrogates : Recovervy (%) QC Limits (%)
a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 98-08-8 98 50 - 150

4D: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable



Analytical Results
for
Alisto Engineering Group
Client Reference: 10-251-02-002
Clayton Project No. 95111.14

Clayton

ENVIRDNMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 4 of 11

Sample Identification: Mw-1 1315 Date Sampled: 11/03/95
Lab Number: 9511114-03A Date Received: 11/08/9%
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 11/14/95
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/15/85
Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: FAK
Methecd
Detecticn
Concentration Limit
Analyte CAS # {(ug/L) (ug/L}
BTEX/Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Ethylbenzerne 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Toluene 108-88-23 0.8 0.3
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.4
P, Mm-Xylenes -- ND 0.4
Gascoline -- 80 50
Surrogates . Recovervy (%) QC_Limits (%)
g,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 92 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable
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ENVIRONMENTAL
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Page 5 of 11
Analytical Results
for
Alisto Engineering Group
Client Reference: 10-251-02-002
Clayton Project No. 95111.14
Sample Identification: QC-1 Date Sampled: 11/03/95
Lab Number: 9511114-04A Date Received: 11/08/95
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 11/15/95
Preparation Methecd: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/15/95
Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: FAK
Methced
Detection
Concentration Limit
Analyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)}
BTEX/Gasgoline
Benzene 71-43-2 ND g.4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
o-Xylene 95-47-8 ND 0.4
p.mM-Xylenes -- ND 0.4
Gascline - - ND 50
Surrogates Recovery (%] QC Limits (%)
a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 98-08-8 106 50 - 150

ND:

Not detected at or above limit of detection
Information not available or not applicable




Analytical Results

for

Alisto Engineering Group
Client Reference: 10-251-02-002
Clayton Project No. 95111.14

Clayton

ENVIRDNMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 6 of 11

Sample Identification: RC-2 Date Sampled: 11/03/95
Lalb Number: 9511114-05A Date Received: 11/08/95
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 11/15/95
Preparation Methond: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/15/95
Method Reference: EPA B015/8020 Analyst: FAK
Method
Detectiocn
Concentration Limit
Analyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L}
BTEX/Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.4
p,m-Xylenes -~ ND 0.4
Gasoline -- ND 50
Surrogates Recovery (%) OC Limits (%)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-18 97 50 - 1590

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection

--: Information not available or not applicable
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Sample Identification: METHOD BLANK Date Sampled: --
Lab Number: 9511114-06A Date Received: --
Sample Matrix/Media; WATER Date Prepared: 11/15/85
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/15/85%
Method Reference: EPFA B015/8020 Analyst: FAK
Method
Detection
Concentration Limit
Analyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
BTEX/Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
0o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.4
p,.m-Xvylenes -- ND 0.4
Gasoline - ND 50
Surrogates _ Recovervy {%) QC Limits (%]
a,a,a-Trifluorotcluene 98-08-8 103 50 - 150

ND: ©Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable
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Analytical Results

for

Alisto Engineering Group
Client Reference: 10-251-02-002

Clayton Project No.

95111.14

Sample Identification: See Below Date Received: 11/08/95
Lab Number: 9511114 Date Extracted: 11/09/95
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analyzed: 11/14/95
Extraction Method: EPA 3510
Method Reference: EPA 8015 (Medified)
Method
Detection
Lab Sample Date Jet Fuel Limit
Number Identification Sampled (ug/L) (ug/L)
-01 Mw-3 1224 11/03/95 ND 50
-02 MW-2 1244 11/03/95 ND 50
-03 MW-1 1315 11/03/95 ND 50
-06 METHOD BLANK -- ND 50

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable

Jet Fuel = Extractable petroleum hydrocarbons in the range of C8 to Cl6 matching the typical Jet

Fuel patterm.
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Analytical Results
for
Aliste Engineering Group
Client Reference: 10-251-02-002
Clayton Project No, 95111.14

Sample Identification: See Below Date Received: 11/08/95
Lab Number: 9511114 Date Extracted: 11/09/95
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analyzed: 11/14/95
Extracticn Method: EPA 3510
Methcod Reference: EPA 8015 {Modified)
Method
Detection
Lab Sample Date TFH-D Limit
Number Identification Sampled (ug/L) (ug/L)
-01 MwW-3 1224 11/03/95 260 a 50
-02 MW-2 1244 11/03/985 420 a 2@
-03 MwW-1 1315 11/03/85 1100 a 50
-06 METHOD BLANK -- ND 50

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
~-: Information not available or not applicable

TPH-D = Extractable petroleum hydrocarbons from Cl0 to C20 quantitated as diesel.
a Unidentified hydrocarbons present in diesel range; gquantitation based on diesel.
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EPA 3510
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Date Received: 11/08/95
Date Extracted: 11/09/95
Date Analyzed: 11/14/95

Methcd
Detection
Lab Sample Date TPH-0O Limit
Number Identification Sampled (ug/L) {ug/L)
-01 Mw-3 1224 11/03/95 400 a 200
-D2 Mw-2 1244 11/03/95 1200 a 200
-03 Mw-1 1315 11/03/95 1000 a 200
-06 METHOD BLANK -- ND 200

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--¢ Information not available or not applicahle

TPH-O = Extractable petroleum hydrocarbons from €20 to C42 quantitated as motor oil.

& Unidentified hydrocarbons present in oil range; guantitation based on oil.
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Analytical Results
for
Alisto Engineering Group
Client Reference: 10-251-02-0C2
Clayton Project No. 95111.14

Sample Identification: See Below Date Received: 11/08/95
Lab Number: 9511114 Date Analyzed: 11/10/95
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER
Method Reference: EPA 160.1
Method
Detection
Lab Sample Date Total Dissolved Scolids Limit
Number Identification Sampled (mg/L) (mg/L}
-01 Mw-3 1224 11/03/95 3000 10
-02 MW-2 1244 11/03/95 590 10
-03 MW-1 1315 11/03/95 1400 10
-06 METHOD BLANK - - <10 10

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable
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Quality Assurance Results Summary - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Page 1 of 3
for
Clayton Project No. 95111.14
clayton Lab Number: 9511059 -LCS Analytical Method: EPA 8015
Ext./Prep. Method; EPA 3510 Instrument 1D: 02893
Date: 11/09/95 Date: 11/13/95
Analyst: MBN Time; 21:0
Std. Source: E951025-01W Analyst: GUD
Sample Matrix/Media; WATER Units: UG/L
QC Batch No: 95110965
MS Average :

Matrix Recovery Matrix Spike Recovery Recovery LCL ucL RPD ucL
Analyte Sample Result Spike Level Spike Result {%} fuplicate Result {% R} (X R) (% R) (%) {%RPD)

DIESEL ND 1,000 1,010 101 103 &5 128 3.0 25

HD = Not detected at or above limit of detection

SOR = Spike out of range due to high sample concentration.

LCL = Lower Control Limit

UCL = Upper Control Limit



Ouality Assurance Results Summary -~ Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Page 2 of 3
for
Clayton Project No. 95111.14
Clayton Lab Number: 9511098-LCS Analytical Method: EPA 8015
Ext./Prep. Method: EPA 3510 Instrument ID; 02893
Date; 11/10/95 Date: 11714795
Analyst: MBN Time: 15:41
Std. Source: E951025-01w Analyst: GUD
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Units: UG/L
Qc Batch No: 95111068
M5 Average

Matrix Recovery Matrix Spike Recovery Recovery LCL ucL RPD ucL
Analyte Sample Result Spike Level Spike Result (%) Duplicate Result (% R} {2 R} (L R) (%) (%RPD)

DIESEL ND 1,000 1,030 103 98 65 128 10 25

ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection

S0R = Spike out of range due to high sample concentration.

LCL = Lower Control Limit

UCL = Upper Control Limit



Clayton Lab Number:

GQuality Assurance Results Summary - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate

9511113-01A

for
Clayton Project No. 95111.14

Analytical Method:

Page 3 of 3

EPA 801578020

Ext, /Prep. Method: EPA 5030 Instrument I1D: 05587
Date: 11/14/99 Date: 11/14/95
Analyst: FAK Times 16:09
5td. Source: Vv951109-02w Analyst: DTL
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Units: ug/L
ac Batch No: 95111421
MS MSO Average
Matrix Recovery Matrix Spike Recovery Recovery LCL ucL RPD ucL
Analyte Sample Result Spike Level Spike Result {%) Duplicate Result (1) (3 R} {4 R) (% R) (%) (%RPD)
BENZENE (PID) 0.401 4.20 443 96 4,48 97 96 79 125 1.1 20
ETHYLBENZENE {P1D) ND 5.74 5.69 99 5.78 10t 100 H 123 1.6 20
GASOLINE {FID} ND 500 550 110 566 113 112 80 120 2.9 25
TOLUENE (PID) 0.405 25.8 25.5 98 26.1 100 99 B4 118 2.1 20
TOTAL XYLENE {PID) ND 37.7 36.8 98 37.4 99 98 B5 115 1.6 20

ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection
SOR = Spike out of range due to high sample concentration.

LCL = Lower Control Limit

UeL = Upper Control Limit
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ENVIRONMENTAL REQUEST FOR LABORATORY ProjectNo. 15 -S4~ 03~b0 L
ANALYTICAL SERVICES Batch No. 4
CONSULTANTS 9521114
' fnd. Code W.P.
Date Logged In By
-~ Q[ Name Dred o Wyacta [Tile Qe W\a,\(_p./ Purchase Ordar No. [ Client Job No. 10-351~02- 08
§ PlCompany AN SN0 S e lommas s {Dept. Ly [Name
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td DCity, State, Zip L Jmnudr tvea W [a SUSS3 > " [Addless 53 Lol S
O | Telephone Nofoyr <5 1S . |[Telslax No. (bmj‘u-r Ry —__|City, State, Zip gy anANeand (A ontllo BR-
Date Results Req.: [Hush Charges Authorized?] Phone / Fax Results Samples are: - ) ANALYSIS REQUESTED ) ) .
[ Yes P O K (check #t applicable) _E {(Enter an "X in the box below to indicate request; Enter a 'P' if Preservative added. *)
Speclal Instructions: (method, limit of detection, etc.) [ Drinking Water g
| [ Colected in the 3
y i ive: AN State of B
Explanation of Preservative p - H ate of New York _§
DATE |MATRIX/{AIRVOLUME | £ - FOR LAB
CLIENT SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION SAMPLED | MEDIA |(specity units)| Z - USE ONLY
- Ay ik vaLe /A
-3 123 BlS [ oo bduigant SIxE ] X OlA-E
-2 12494 - 5 > ¥ 02 -
- —p |3 5L HOmLwesl
T SRS S [ | o Tosake
(AL - g wolSfal 1 ] 2 1ot 4
|8 L3
LD — N / ﬂcgfwnﬂugr 2 105
Collected by: Df—‘h::m_ (aSa. (UL {print) | Collector's Signature; x P e
CHAIN i . Dalg/Ti Date/Tim
oF | Relinaushedby: X A i AIP™ joon  |Recevedby: ] A @@f& o985 1 0!n ()
CUSTODY HellnqulSth by M gﬂﬂ (%. Q?t&%j}: ’@ﬂm Received al Lab by %W Dateﬁm‘? < 3{00‘4’”
Method of Shipment: ) Sample Condition Upon Recéipt: [J Acceptable [J Other (explain)
Authorized by: Date
(Client Signature Must Accompany Request)

Plaase return completed form and samples 1o one of the Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc. labs listed below:

22345 Roethe! Drive  Raritan Center

400 Chastain Center Blvd., N.W.

1252 Quarry Lane

CA 94566

160 Flgldcrest Ave.
Edison, NJ 08837
{908) 225-6040

Novl, Ml 48375
{B10) 344-1770

_Pleasanton,
(510) 426-2657

Suite 490
Kennesaw, GA 30144
(404) 499-7500

DISTRIBUTION: )
WHITE - Clayton Laboratory
YELLOW - Clayton Accounting

2/02 PINK - Client Retains




